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NATIONAL OVERSEAS RECORDS SHORT TRACK (111m)

MASTERS MEN: 55 —
500 metres Name
57.368 K. Howie

1,000 metres

1: 56.291 K. Howie

1,500 metres

2:59.387 K. Howie

3.000 metres

6.11.557 K. Howie

VETERAN MEN:

500 metres Name

52.45 M. Atkinson
51.38 T. McDonald
800 metres

1.32.14 M. Atkinson

1,000 metres

1.48.32 M. Atkinson
1.42.98 T. McDonald
1.42.14 T. McDonald

1,500 metres
3.00.23 M. Atkinson
2.39.41 T. McDonald

3.000 metres

Event

Venue

Winter World Masters Games Quebec, Canada

Winter World Masters Games Quebec, Canada

Winter World Masters Games Quebec, Canada

Australian Champs,

Event
AAIRC
Queensland Champs

AAIRC

AAIRC
Queensland Champs
Australian Champs

AAIRC
Queensland Champs
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2016

Melbourne

Venue
Sydney
Queensland

Sydney

Sydney
Queensland
Queensland

Sydney
Queensland

Date
3.2.15

3.2.15

3.2.15

25-26.9.15

Date
21.09.90
23-24.09.95

22.09.90

22.09.90
23-24.09.95
28-30.09.95

21.09.90
23-24.09.95
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5.37.91 T. McDonald
SENIOR MEN:

500 metres  Name

49.20 T. Smith
47.98 M. McMillen
47.44 M. McMillen
46.50 M. McMillen
45.77 M. McMillen
45.71 A. Nicholson
45.48 M. McMillen
43.87 M. McMillen
43.144 M. Jackson
42.726 M. Jackson
42.660 M. Jackson
42.501 B. Skjellerup
42.427 B. Skjellerup
41.994 B. Skjellerup
800 metres

1.20.20 M. McMillen
1.18.40 A. Nicholson
1.18.30 C. Nicholson
1.17.60 C. Nicholson
1.17.60 M. McMillen

1,000 metres
1.38.85
1.36.62
1.36.27
1.33.45
1.32.67
1.31.60
1.31.32
1.28.47
1.27.582
1.26.407
1.25.766

M. McMillen
A. Nicholson
M. McMillen
C. Nicholson
M. McMillen
M. McMillen
M. McMillen
M. McMillen
B. Skjellerup
B. Skjellerup
B. Skjellerup

Queensland Champs

Event

AAIRC

AAIRC
InNatShort Track
InNat Short Track
World Short Track
Rimpac

World Short Track
World Short Track
Coda Invitational
World Cup

World Cup

World Cup
Calgary Winterfest
World Cup

Friesland Cup
Friesland Cup
Friesland Cup
Friesland Cup
Friesland Cup

World Short Track
World Short Track
World Short Track
Winter Olympics
Winter Olympics
Winter Olympics
Winter Olympics
World Short Track
World Cup
Calgary Winterfest
World Cup
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2016

Queensland

Venue
Adelaide
Sydney
Brugge
Brugge
Sydney
Nobeyama
Denver
Denver
Canada
Canada
Italy
USA
Canada
USA

Leeuwarden
Leeuwarden
Leeuwarden
Leeuwarden
Leeuwarden

Solihull
Amsterdam
Amsterdam
Albertville
Albertville
Albertville
Albertville
Denver
China
Canada
Canada

23-24.09.95

Date
06.09.86
22.09.88
17-18.2.90
17-18.2.90
23-24.03.91
7-8.03.92
2-4.04.92
2-4.04.92
12-14.10.01
19.10.01
12.11.05
17.10.08
14.02.09
12.11.09

16-17.2.91
16-17.2.91
16-17.2.91
16-17.2.91
16-17.2.91

09.04.89
16-18.3.90
16-18.3.90

18-20.2.92

18-20.2.92
18-20.2.92
18-20.2.92

2-4.04.92

30.11.08

14.02.09

19-20.10.12
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SENIOR MEN:

1,500 metres Name
2.39.45 M. McMillen
2.34.27 M. McMillen
2.31.32 M. McMillen
2.28.10 M. McMillen
2.27.60 M. McMillen
2.22.71 A. Nicholson
2.22.12 A. Nicholson
2.21.835 J. Cleine
2.19.252 M. Jackson
2.18.252 M. Jackson
2.15.716 B Skjellerup
2.12.060 B. Skjellerup

3.000 metres
5.26.42
5.12.16
5.07.00
4:54.937

M. McMillen
M. McMillen
A. Nicholson
Z. Biggs

Event
AAIRC

World Short Track
World Short Track

Friesland Cup

Aegon Champions Trophy

Rimpac

World Short Track

World Cup

Coda Winterfest

World Cup
World Cup

Calgary Winterfest

AAIRC
AAIRC
Friesland Cup
World Cup
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2016

Venue
Sydney
Solihull
Amsterdam
Leeuwarden
Heerenveen
Nobeyama
Denver
Calgary
Canada
USA
USA
Canada

Sydney
Sydney
Leeuwarden
Seoul, KOR

Date
22.9.88
07.04.89
16-18.3.90
16-17.2.91
25-26.1.92
7-8.03.92
2-4.04.92
20.10.00
01.02.02
26.11.04
18.10.08
13.02.09

24.09.88
22.09.90
16-17.02.91
21.12.14
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SENIOR WOMEN:

500 metres  Name

55.70 S. Hawker
51.84 B. McCallum
50.68 B. McCallum
49.47 B. McCallum
49.194 F. Jackson
48.990 K. Vuteva
48.241 K. Vuteva
48.313 K. Vuteva
47.617 K. Vuteva
46.520 K. Vuteva
1,000 metres

1.55.80 S. Hawker
1.55.20 S. Hawker
1.51.110 B. McCallum
1.49.11 B. McCallum
1.47.280 F. Jackson
1.44.956 F. Jackson
1.43.861 F. Jackson
1.41.158 F. Jackson
1.39.092 C. Mcleod
1.39.012 K.Vuteva
1.38.797 F. Jackson
1.37.228 F. Jackson
1,500 metres

2.56.30 S. Hawker
2.55.380 B. McCallum
2.49.15 B. McCallum
2.47.009 F .Jackson
2.43.745 F. Jackson
2.40.980 F. Jackson
2.38.291 F. Jackson
2.37.851 K. Vuteva
2.35.653 F. Jackson
2.32.406 F. Jackson
3.000 metres

6.16.890 B. McCallum
5.45.714 C. Mcleod
5.29.954 L. Kaars

Event

Aegon Champions Trophy
NSW

Winterfest Invitaitonal
Winterfest Invitaitonal
World Cup

World Cup 1

World Cup 2

World Cup 3

World Cup 2

World Cup 3

Aegon Champions Trophy
Friesland Cup

NSW

Winterfest Invitaitonal
Coda Winterfest
World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

World Cup 5

World Cup 4

World Cup

World Cup

Aegon Champions Trophy
NSW

Winterfest Invitaitonal
World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

World Cup 2

World Cup

World Cup

NSW
Winter Universiade
Australian Champs
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2016

Venue
Heerenveen
Australia
Canada
Canada
Canada
China
China
USA
Korea
Italy

Heerenveen
Leeuwarden
Australia
Canada
Canada
USA
Canada
China
Hungary
Netherlands
USA

Japan

Heerenveen
Australia
Canada
USA
Canada
China
China
Korea

USA

Japan

Australia
Austria
Melbourne

5

Date
25-26.1.92
26-27.9.98

6-7.02.99

6-7.02.99

18.10.03

23.10.04

30.10.04

27.11.04

8.10.05

12.11.05

25-26.01.92
1-2.02.92

16-17.09.98
6-7.02.99
1-3.02.02
7-9.02.03
19.10.03
31.10.04
06.02.05
20.11.05
18.10.08
06.12.08

25-26.1.92

26-27.9.98
06-07.2.99
07-09.2.03
14.02.03
22.10.04
29.10.04
07.10.05
09.02.08
05.12.08

26-27.9.98

19 .1.05
25-26.9.15
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INTERMEDIATE MEN

500 metres

Name

54.44
52.23
51.43

1,000 metres
1.58.02
1.52.46
1.50.78

1,500 metres

M. van Orsouw
M. van Orsouw
M. van Orsouw

M. van Orsouw
M. van Orsouw
M. van Orsouw

2.58.40 M. van Orsouw
2.40.90 M. van Orsouw
JUNIOR MEN

500 metres Name

52.26 J. Burgess
46.237 M. Stanaway
46.004 M. Stanaway
46.004 M. Jackson
45.583 M. Jackson
44.92 M. Fuller
44.667 B. Skjellerup
43.697 B. Skjellerup
800 metres

1.32.11 J. Burgess

777 metres

1.18.355 M. McCormack
1,000 metres

1.36.428 M. Stanaway
1.35.317 M. Fuller
1.35.17 B. Skjellerup
1.34.021 M. Fuller

1,500 metres

2.38.230
2.30.899
2.30.257
2.29.16
2.27.92
2.27.51
2.25.838

M. Stanaway
M. Stanaway
M. Jackson
M. Fuller

M. Fuller

M. Fuller

B. Skjellerup

Event

Queensland Champs
Queensland Champs
Australian Champs

Queensland Champs
Australian Champs
Australian Champs

Queensland Champs
Queensland Champs

Event

Australian Champs
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior British Open
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds

Australian Champs

Australian Champs

Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds

Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
Junior British Open
Junior British Open
Junior British Open
Junior Worlds
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2016

Venue

Queensland
Queensland
Queensland

Queensland
Queensland
Queensland

Queensland
Queensland

Venue
Queensland
Italy

Italy
Canada
Hungary

Nottinghamshire

Hungary
China

Queensland

Melbourne

Italy
Korea

Nottinghamshire

Hungary

Italy
Italy
USA

Nottinghamshire
Nottinghamshire
Nottinghamshire

Hungary

6

Date

23-24.09.95
23-24.09.95
28-30.09.95

23-24.09.95
28-30.09.95
28-30.09.95

23-24.09.95
23-24.09.95

Date
28-30.09.95
27-28.1.96
27-28.1.96
16-17.1.99
08-09.1.00
28-29.12.02
10-12.1.03
10.01.04

28-30.09.95

25-26.9.15

27-28.1.96
4-6.01.02
28-29.12.02
10-12.1.03

27-28.1.96
27-28.1.96
11-12.1.97
28.12.00
28-29.12.02
28-29.12.02
10-12.1.03
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JUNIOR WOMEN:

500 metres Name

1.22.73 J. Smith
51.495 B. McCallum
50.52 F. Jackson
50.41 F. Jackson
48.159 M. Biggs

800 metres

132.200 F. Jackson
777 metres

1.18.399 L. Taitimu

1,000 metres

2.56.57 J. Smith
1.53.891 B. McCallum
1.44.764 F. Jackson
1.41.365 M. Biggs

1,500 metres

4.10.73 J. Smith
2.45.546 B. McCallum
2.43.639 F. Jackson

Event

AAIRC

Junior Worlds
Junior British Open
Junior British Open
Australian Champs

Friesland Cup

Australian Champs

AAIRC

Junior Worlds
Friesland Cup
Australian Champs

AAIRC
Junior Worlds
Junior Worlds
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Venue
Sydney
Italy
Nottinghamshire
Nottinghamshire
Melbourne

Leeuwarden

Melbourne

Sydney
Italy
Leeuwarden
Melbourne

Sydney
Italy
China

Date
24.09.88
27-28.1.96
28-29.12.02
28-19.12.02
25-26.9.15

08-09.1.00

25-26.9.15

23.09.88
27-28.1.96
8-9.01.00
25-26.9.15

22.09.88
27-28.1.96
09.01.04

29 April



RELAYS:

SENIOR MEN:
3.000 metres Name Event Venue Date
4.42.60 Mainland (M. McMillen, T. Smith, M. Atkinson, A. Nicholson)

AAIRC Sydney 23.09.90
4.38.10 Mainland (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, M. Bigg)

Friesland Cup Leeuwarden 16-17.2.91
4.34.45 Mainland (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, M. Biggs)

International S/T Brugge 23-24.2.91
4.33.51 New Zealand (C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, M. McMillen, M. Biggs)

World Short Track Sydney 24.03.91
4.28.42 New Zealand (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, T. Smith, M. Biggs)

Friendship Games Canada 12/13.10.91
4.21.56 New Zealand (M. McMillen, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson, M. Biggs)

World Short Track Beijing 26-28.3.93
4.16.75 New Zealand (M. McMillen, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson, M. Biggs)

World Short Track Beijing 26-28.3.93
5.000 metres
7.47.86 New Zealand (M. McMillen, M. Biggs, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson)

Olympic Day Bayreuth 09.02.91
7.40.80 Mainland (M. McMillen, M. Biggs, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson)

Friesland Cup Leeuwarden 16-17.2.91
7.37.36 Mainland (M. McMillen, M. Biggs, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson)

Internationale S/T Brugge 23-24.2.91
7.29.78 New Zealand (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, T. Smith, M. Biggs)

Friendship Games Canada 12/13.10.91
7.24.10 New Zealand (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, M. Biggs)

Aegon Champions Trophy Heerenveen 25-26.01.92
7.21.31 New Zealand (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, T. Smith)

Olympics Albertville 18.02.92
7.18.91 New Zealand (M. McMillen, C. Nicholson, A. Nicholson, T. Smith)

Olympics Albertville 22.02.92
7.10.95 New Zealand (M. McMillen, A. Nicholson, C. Nicholson, M. Biggs)

World S/T Beijing 26-28.03.93
JUNIOR MEN:
3.000 metres Name Event Venue Date
4.45.77 New Zealand Tasman Cup Australia 29.09.98

(Matthew Fuller, Carl Garth, David Jeffrey, Michael Jeffrey)
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ICE SPEED SKATING NEW ZEALAND

NATIONAL OVERSEAS RECORDS LONG TRACK (400m)

SENIOR MEN:

500 metres Name

42.75 M. McMillen
41.75 M. McMillen
41.49 T. Smith
39.45 A. Nicholson
38.92 A. Nicholson
38.01 W. Begg
37.62 W. Begg
37.26 W. Begg
37.18 M. Jackson
36.96 M. Jackson
36.79 M. Jackson
1,000 metres

1.25.51 M. McMillen
1.24.93 T. Smith
1.22.79 S. Bradford
1.17.50 A. Nicholson
1.13.89 A. Nicholson
1.13.53 A. Nicholson
1.12.74 W.Begg
1.12.23 M. Jackson
1.11.81 S. Dobbin
1.11.11 M. Jackson
1.10.94 M. Jackson
1.10.76 M. Jackson
1.10.72 R. Kay

1,500 metres
2.08.96
2.06.92
2.03.37
2.02.03
1.59.09
1.56.28
1.55.06
1.54.52
1.51.55
1.50.17
1.48.77
1.47.55
1.46.61
1.46.19

S. Bradford
S. Bradford
A. Nicholson
A. Nicholson
A. Nicholson
A. Nicholson
A. Nicholson
A. Nicolson
S. Dobbin

B. Skjellerup
S. Dobbin

S. Dobbin

S. Dobbin

S. Dobbin

Event

World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

Olympic Oval

World Champs Allround
Baanwedstrijd

Intract Finale

Intract Finale

Olympic Oval Finale
American Cp/Nth American Ch

Olympic Oval Finale/Canada Cup 4

World Cup

World Cup

Olympic Oval Finale
Olympic Oval
Winter Olympic
World Cup
Challengers cup
Intact Oval Finale/Canada Cup
Test Competition
Time Trials

Olympic Oval Finale

Olympic Oval Finale/Canada Cup 4

American Cup 3

World Cup

Olympic Oval Finale
Olympic Oval
Olympic Oval
World Cup

Olympic Oval
Winter Olympic
World Cup

Utah Olympic Oval
World Cup
Continental Qualifiers
Time Trials

World Allround
World Cub
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Venue
Butte
Nagano
Nagano
Calgary
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Salt Lake
Salt Lake

Calgary
Nagano
Calgary
Calgary
Nagano
Canada
Germany
Canada
Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Salt Lake
Salt Lake

Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Heerenveen
Calgary
Nagano
Heerenveen
Canada
Calgary
Calgary
Salt Lake
Calgary
Salt Lake

Date
28.11.89
09.12.89
8-9.12.90
11.03.95

13-15.03. 98
25.01.09
21.03.09
22.03.09

15.03.12
01.03.13
08.03.13

6.12.87
8-9.12.90
19/21.03.93
11.03.95
07.02.98
22-23.11.98
07.03.09
19.03.11
05.11.11
10.03.12
16.03.12
09.03.13
12.03.16

8/9.12.90
19/21.03.93
22.10.94
5.11.94
3.12.94
11.11.95
07.02.98
6-7.12.98
11.01.09
04.12.09
24.01.10
27.12.10
13.02.11
18.02.11
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SENIOR MEN:

3.000 metres Name
4.40.01 S. Bradford
4.11.86 A. Nicholson
3.57.70 S. Dobbin
3.50.91 S. Dobbin
3.50.80 S. Dobbin
3.48.12 S. Dobbin
3.46.81 S. Dobbin
3.45.52 P. Michael

5.000 metres
8.00.37
7.11.10
7.01.02
6.57.92
6.37.96
6.32.43
6.24.88
6.20.97
6.17.78
6.15.69
6.15.19

TNV B> B> >N

10,000 metres
15.10.35
14.37.25
13.43.69
13.39.42
13.34.03
13:30.30
13.19.53
13.16.58
13.06.17
13.04.36
12.58.07

TN > >

. Bradford

. Nicholson
. Nicholson
. Nicholson
. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Michael

. Nicholson
. Nicholson
. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Dobbin

. Michael

Event

World Cup
International Allround
Baanwedstrijd

Time Trial

Time Trial

Time Trial

Time Trail

Season Opening

Olympic Oval Finale
Olympic Oval
Olympic Oval
Olympic Oval Final
Baanwedstrijd
Utah Olympic Oval
World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

World Allround
World Cup

World Cup

World Cup

Utah Olympic Oval
World Cup
Continental Qualifiers
World Cup

World Cup
Oceania Qualifier
World Allround
World Cub

World Cup
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Venue
Calgary
Hamer
Heerenveen
Salt Lake
Canada
Salt Lake
Salt Lake
Inzell

Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Calgary
Heerenveen
Canada
Berlin
Calgary
Salt Lake
Calgary
Calgary

Italy
Norway
Canada
Heerenveen
Calgary
Heerenveen
Hamar
Salt Lake
Calgary
Salt Lake
Salt Lake

10

Date
13.02.93
07.01.96
14.01.08
09.01.10
06.02.10
09.09.10
13.10.12
10.10.15

19/20.03.93
12.11.94
19.11.94
18.03.95
23.12.08
10.01.09
07.11.09
05.12.09
12.12.09
12.02.11
13.11.15

18-19.01.97

14-15.12.97
11.01.09
14.02.09
24.01.10
23.03.10
28.10.10
16.01.11
13.02.11
19.02.11
21.11.15

29 April



JUNIOR MEN

500 metres Name
40.66 D.J.Nation
1000 metres

1.23.17 J. McMillen

1,500 metres
2.00.45
1.59.92

3.000 metres
4.02.46

5.000 metres
6.58.91

D.J.Nation
J. McMillen

D.J.Nation

D.J.Nation

Event

Junior World Cup

Frillensee Cup

Junior World Cup
Intl German Open

Junior World Cup

Junior World Cup
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Venue

Poland

Inzell (GER)

Poland
Inzell (GER)

Poland

Poland

11

Date

20-22.02.09

11-12.01.14

20-22.02.09
1-2.03.14

20-22.02.09

20-22.02.09

29 April



SENIOR WOMAN

500 metres Name

46.75 J. van Bentum
45.71 J. van Bentum
45.35 J. van Bentum

1000 metres
1.29.11 J. van Bentum

1,500 metres

2.21.40 J. van Bentum
2.16,89 J. van Bentum
2.16,29 J. van Bentum

3.000 metres
4.50.75 J. van Bentum

Event
Bayerische Meisterschaft

Frillensee Cup
International Race

Frillensee Cup

Bayerische Meisterschaft
Frillensee Cup
International Race

International Race
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2016

Venue
Inzell (GER)

Inzell (GER)
Inzell (GER)

Inzell (GER)

Inzell (GER)
Inzell (GER)
Inzell (GER)

Inzell (GER)

12

Date
06.02.16

13.02.16
28.02.16

13.02.16

06.02.16
21.02.16
27.02.16

27.02.16
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